not restated comparatives for the 2019 reporting period, as permitted in the standards. The
reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new requirements were therefore recognised in the
opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

   Annual Registration Statement/ Annual Report 2020   Allianz Ayudhya Capital Public Company Limited

Template: Auditor’s report on the consolidated and separate financial s

171 Part 3 Financial Highlight

4 Impacts from initial application of the new and revised financial reporting standards (Cont’d)

The adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of financial position
upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32 and The
Accounting Guidance) and leases standard (TFRS 16) in consolidated financial statements are as
follows.

  Consolidated financial statements

As at
31 December 2019

Previously reported

TAS 32 and
The Accounting Guidance

Adjustments and
reclassifications

TFRS 16
Adjustments and
reclassifications

As at
1 January 2020

Restated
Notes Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  A 4,497,250 (932) - 4,496,318
Available-for-sale investments B 6,616,034 (6,616,034) - -
Held-to-maturity investments B 716,362  (716,362) - -
General investments B  20,066  (20,066) - -
Investments measured at fair value
   through other comprehensive income B - 6,700,210 - 6,700,210
Investments measured at amortised cost A, B - 716,324 - 716,324
Deferred income tax A, B 328,450 (12,628) - 315,822
Investment in an associate A, B 10,715,018 347,216 - 11,062,234
Property, Plant and Equipment C 49,292 - (802) 48,490
Right-of-use assets C - - 148,330 148,330
Other assets  C 186,673   -  (4,015)   182,658

Total assets  23,129,145 397,728 143,513 23,670,386

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Lease liabilities C - - 143,513 143,513

Total liabilities  - - 143,513 143,513

Equity
Retained earnings A 3,076,794 (1,089) - 3,075,705
Unrealised gain (loss) on changes
   in value of investments
   measured at fair value through
   other comprehensive income A, B  (113,644) 51,601 - (62,043)
Share of other comprehensive income
   (loss) on investment in an associate A, B  4,439,431  347,216 - 4,786,647

Total Equity  7,402,581 397,728  -   7,800,309

Total liabilities and equity  7,402,581 397,728 143,513 7,943,822

Note:
A) Adjustments on impairment of financial assets (Note 4.1)
B) Impacts from changes in classification and measurement of financial assets (Note 4.1)
C) Recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities under TFRS 16 (Note 4.2)

   Annual Registration Statement/ Annual Report 2020   Allianz Ayudhya Capital Public Company Limited

Template: Auditor’s report on the consolidated and separate financial s

172 Part 3 Financial Highlight

4 Impacts from initial application of the new and revised financial reporting standards (Cont’d)

The adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of financial
position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32
and TFRS 9) and leases standard (TFRS 16) in separate financial statements are as follows.

  Separate financial statements

Notes

As at
31 December 2019

Previously reported

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
Adjustments and
reclassifications

TFRS 16
Adjustments and
reclassifications

As at
1 January 2020

Restated
 Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  A 179,669 (40) - 179,629
Available-for-sale investments B 4,073,550 (4,073,550) - -
Held-to-maturity investments B 226,928 (226,928) - -
General investments B 17,998 (17,998) - -
Investments measured at fair value through
   profit and loss B - 2,979,485 - 2,979,485
Investments measured at fair value through
   other comprehensive income  B - 1,112,063 - 1,112,063
Investments measured at amortised cost A, B - 226,916 - 226,916
Deferred income tax A, B 26,644 10 - 26,654
Right-of-use assets C - - 17,508 17,508

Total assets  4,524,789 (42) 17,508 4,542,255

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Lease liabilities C - - 17,508 17,508

Total liabilities  - - 17,508 17,508

Equity
Retained earnings - unappropriated A 2,320,224   (123,741) - 2,196,483
Unrealised gain (loss) on changes
   in value of investments
   measured at fair value through
   other comprehensive income A, B (118,990) 123,699 - 4,709

Total Equity  2,201,234 (42) - 2,201,192

Total liabilities and equity  2,201,234 (42) 17,508 2,218,700

Note:
A) Adjustments on impairment of financial assets (Note 4.1)
B) Impacts from changes in classification and measurement of financial assets (Note 4.1)
C) Recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities under TFRS 16 (Note 4.2)

   Annual Registration Statement/ Annual Report 2020   Allianz Ayudhya Capital Public Company Limited

Template: Auditor’s report on the consolidated and separate financial s

173 Part 3 Financial Highlight

4 Impacts from initial application of the new and revised financial reporting standards (Cont’d)

4.1 Financial instruments

[…]

Investment in securities

Government and state
   enterprise securities 19,923 462,650 5,596 - - - - 488,169 1.51
Private debt securities 223,015 358,177 17,870 - - - - 599,062 1.70
Deposits at bank with
   maturity over 3

   months 214,000 - - 12,928 - - - 226,928 1.60

 619,875 820,827 23,466 27,297 - - - 1,491,465

   Annual Registration Statement/ Annual Report 2020   Allianz Ayudhya Capital Public Company Limite

Template: Auditor’s report on the consolidated and separate financial s

188

Part 3 Financial Highlight

6 Insurance and financial risk management (Cont’d)

6.2 Financial risk (Cont’d)

6.2.1 Market risk (Cont’d)

b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents,
and interest expenses as a result of changes in interest rates.

The table below shows the interest sensitivity for the financial assets and financial
liabilities held as at reporting date.

 Consolidated financial statements
 2020

Interest rate -
increase 1%*

Interest rate -
decrease 1%*

 Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Impact to net profit 4,525 (690)
Impact to other components of equity (112,257) 112,257

 Separate financial statements
 2020

Interest rate -
increase 1%*

Interest rate -
decrease 1%*

 Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Impact to net profit 254 21
Impact to other components of equity (39,276) 39,276

* Holding all other variables constant

c) Equity price risk

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from equity instruments
held by the Group which are classified either as at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) or at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).

The Group manages the capital risk by establishing guideline of investment policy
and written investment plan.  The guideline sets the framework and investment
direction for the year by specifying the limitation in all types and levels of
investments based on targeted rate of returns and liquidity by setting both internal

[…]

Template: Auditor’s report on the consolidated and separate financial s

227

Part 3 Financial Highlight

21 Insurance contract liabilities (Cont’d)

21.1 Insurance reserve for short-term insurance contract (Cont’d)

21.1.1 Claim reserves (Cont’d)

Maturity analysis of claim reserves expected to be paid is as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements
 2020 2019
 Thousand Thousand
 Baht Baht

Claim reserves expected to be paid within 1 year 2,093,003 1,690,356
Claim reserves expected to be paid between 1-2 years 270,300 346,032
Claim reserves expected to be paid between 2-5 years 73,478 262,068
Claim reserves expected to be paid over 5 years - 177,705

Total Claim reserves expected to be paid 2,436,781 2,476,161

Sensitivity analysis of claim reserves is as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements

 2020

Increase/
(decrease) in
assumptions

Increase /
(decrease) in
reinsurance

assets

Increase /
(decrease) in

insurance
contract

liabilities

Increase /
(decrease) in

profit

Increase /
(decrease) in

owners’
equity

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Loss ratio of the
   recent accident year Increase 2% 25,895 116,416 (90,520) (72,416)
 Decrease 2% (28,468) (108,278) 79,810 63,848
Claim reserve
   for big claims  Increase 2% 48,995 149,095 (100,100) (80,080)
 Decrease 2% (49,783) (144,072) 94,290 75,432
ULAE ratio Increase 20% - 13,318 (13,318) (10,655)
 Decrease 20% - (13,318) 13,318 10,655

 Consolidated financial statements

 2019

Increase/
(decrease) in
assumptions

Increase /
(decrease) in
reinsurance

assets

Increase /
(decrease) in

insurance
contract

liabilities

Increase /
(decrease) in

profit

Increase /
(decrease) in

owners’
equity

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Loss ratio of the
   recent accident year

Increase 2%
65,926 158,666 (92,740) (74,192)

 Decrease 2% (65,140) (151,052) 85,912 68,729
Claim reserve
   for big claims

Increase 2%
119,170 176,147 (56,977) (45,582)